



SENECA COUNTY

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

REGULAR BOARD MEETING

TUESDAY FEBRUARY 13, 2024

BEGINNING AT 6:00PM

SENECA COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING

WATERLOO, NEW YORK

**TENTATIVE AGENDA
SENECA COUNTY
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
BOARD MEETING**

**TUESDAY FEBRUARY 13, 2024
BEGINNING AT 6:00PM**

- 1. CALL TO ORDER:**
- 2. ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS BY THE CLERK:**
- 3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND MOMENT OF SILENCE:**
- 4. OPEN PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR:**
- 5. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES:**
 - January 3, 2024 Organizational Meeting Minutes
 - January 9, 2024 Board Meeting Minutes
 - January 23, 2024 Special Board meeting Minutes
- 6. REPORT OF SPECIAL COMMITTEES:**
- 7. CHAIRMAN'S REMARKS:**
- 8. COUNTY MANAGER'S REMARKS:**
- 9. COUNTY ATTORNEY'S REMARKS:**
- 10. COMMUNICATIONS:**
 - 24.** Email from Michelle Montsanto stating opposition towards Seneca Meadows expansion and support.
 - 25.** Memorial Day Committee funding request letter
 - 26.** Letter from Susan Ottenweller in opposition to Seneca Meadows expansion
 - 27.** Copy of letter sent to the editor of the Finger Lakes Times from Susan Ottenweller regarding Seneca Meadows
 - 28.** Comments from Susan Ottenweller regarding the Town of Varick Board resolution supporting Seneca Meadows expansion
 - 29.** Letter from the Haplin Firm regarding NY Lodi I, LLC and the Seneca County IDA; payment in lieu of tax agreement
 - 30.** Farm Bureau membership letter for the year 2024
 - 31.** Letter opposing the Seneca County Self Care Policy
 - 32.** EAP December monthly review
 - 33.** Letter from Town of Junius supporting the proposed runway extension at Finger Lakes Regional Airport (FLRA)
 - 34.** January Board of Health meeting minutes
 - 35.** Letter from Village of Interlaken requesting a used police vehicle
 - 36.** Celebrate Commemorate Memorial Day Event Weekend Flyer
 - 37.** Seneca County Public and Environmental Health Annual Water Sample Schedule
 - 38.** Weights and Measures annual reports that measures activity throughout NYS

RESOLUTIONS & MOTIONS



SUPERVISORS AUTHORIZE PURCHASE OF VARONIS SECURITY SOFTWARE

WHEREAS, Seneca County would purchase Varonis Security software from SHI, 290 Davidson Ave. Someset, NJ 08873; and

WHEREAS, the Varonis Security Software will assist in data classification and discovery, Data access governance and ransomware prevention; and

WHEREAS, the funding for this project in the amount of \$55,872.95 was budgeted for and is available in the 2024 Information Technology budget account 101680-54221; and

WHEREAS, this resolution has been reviewed and approved by the Ways & Means Standing Committee on January 23, 2024; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Seneca County Board of Supervisors approves the purchase and the payment of \$55,872.95 to SHI.

**BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AUTHORIZES AMENDMENTS TO
2023 SENECA COUNTY BUDGET**

WHEREAS, amendments to the 2023 Seneca County Budget are necessary and appropriate; and

WHEREAS, funding is available in the object codes identified herein; and

WHEREAS, these amendments have been reviewed and approved by the Finance, Assessment and Insurance Committee at its meeting on January 23, 2024; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors authorizes the following amendments to the 2023 Seneca County Budget:

Line Item	Description	Increase/(Decrease)	Revenue/Expenditure	\$
Note 1: Public Health Budget adjustment				
104149-54441	Transportation	Decrease	Expenditure	\$8,100
104147-54700	Early Intervention Contractual	Decrease	Expenditure	\$32,000
104149-43601	Pre-School 3-5 Medicaid	Increase	Revenue	\$49,900
104149-54700	Pre-School 3-5 Contractual	Increase	Expenditure	\$90,000
Note 2: Sewer 1 Budget adjustment				
328110-54220	Repairs & Maintenance Plant	Decrease	Expenditure	\$13,000
328110-54225	Repairs & Maintenance Line	Decrease	Expenditure	\$9,000
328110-54140	Utilities	Increase	Expenditure	\$14,000
328110-54700	Contractual	Increase	Expenditure	\$8,000
Note 3: Sewer 3 Budget adjustment				
348110-42401	Interest Earnings	Increase	Revenue	\$25,000
348110-54380	Other Fees and Services	Increase	Expenditure	\$25,000
Note 4: Highway Construction Budget adjustment				
405110-51100	Salaries Maintenance	Decrease	Expenditure	\$42,482
405110-58600	Health Insurance	Decrease	Expenditure	\$5,699
405110-58100	Retirement	Increase	Expenditure	\$14,561
405112-51100	Salaries Construction	Increase	Expenditure	\$27,921
405112-58600	Health Insurance	Increase	Expenditure	\$5,699
Note 5: Health Insurance Budget adjustment				
103150-58600	LEC Health Insurance	Decrease	Expenditure	\$83,944
104220-58600	MH Addictions Hlth Ins	Decrease	Expenditure	\$14,248
104330-51100	MH Dom Viol Salaries	Decrease	Expenditure	\$20,642
101015-58600	County Mgr Hlth Ins	Increase	Expenditure	\$6,918
101325-58600	Treasurer Hlth Ins	Increase	Expenditure	\$16,223
101450-58600	Brd of Elections Hlth Ins	Increase	Expenditure	\$21,002
103112-58600	Sheriff Civil Hlth Ins	Increase	Expenditure	\$20,670
104320-58600	MH Clinic Hlth Ins	Increase	Expenditure	\$34,890
108090-58600	Code Enforcement Hlth Ins	Increase	Expenditure	\$19,131

**WM #12
SUPERVISOR PARTEE**

Note 6: County Manager Budget adjustment				
101990-54700	Contingency	Decrease	Expenditure	\$26,455
101015-51100	Salaries	Increase	Expenditure	\$26,455
Note 7: DHS Budget adjustment				
106010-51100-SS02	Services-Salaries	Decrease	Expenditure	\$139,845
106010-54700-SSWF2	Workforce MOU DSS TANF	Decrease	Expenditure	\$40,829
106010-51100-SS01	Temporary Asst Salaries	Increase	Expenditure	\$82,130
106010-51100-SS06	Staff Development Salaries	Increase	Expenditure	\$17,996
106010-51100-SS08	Support Collection Salaries	Increase	Expenditure	\$21,983
106010-51300-SS02	Services Overtime	Increase	Expenditure	\$6,637
106010-51310-SS02	Services On-call Overtime	Increase	Expenditure	\$11,099
106010-54700-SSWF4	Workforce MOU TANF Serv	Increase	Expenditure	\$40,829
Note 8: Water Budget adjustment				
318310-54220	Repairs & Maintenance	Decrease	Expenditure	\$13,839
318310-54342	Public Works Support	Decrease	Expenditure	\$1,878
318310-54700	Contractual	Decrease	Expenditure	\$5,530
318310-54141	Purchase of Water	Increase	Expenditure	\$21,247

COUNTY MANAGER AUTHORIZED AND DIRECTED TO SIGN A CONTRACT WITH THE GOVERNOR'S TRAFFIC SAFETY COMMITTEE FOR THE CHILD PASSENGER SAFETY PROGRAM GRANT AND AMEND THE 2024 PUBLIC HEALTH BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Health Department has been awarded a Child Passenger Safety Program grant through the Governor's Traffic Safety Committee for the period of October 1, 2023, through September 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the grant award is in the amount of \$5,000 and will cover expenses such as the purchase of car seats, training, and supplies; and

WHEREAS, the award amount was not known at the time of the development of the 2024 budget; and

WHEREAS, the 2024 departmental expense and revenue accounts must be increased by \$5,000 to accurately reflect the grant award; and

WHEREAS, the resolution has been reviewed and approved by the Health and Human Services Standing Committee at its January 23, 2024, meeting; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Seneca County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes and directs the County Manager to sign a contract with the Governor's Traffic Safety Committee to accept the Child Passenger Safety Program Grant for the period October 1, 2023, through September 30, 2024; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Department of Finance be authorized to make the necessary budgetary and accounting entries to effect the intent of this resolution, including amending the 2024 Public Health budget to accept the grant revenue as follows:

INCREASE 104010 - 44442	PH CARSEAT SAFETY GRANT	\$5,000.00
INCREASE 104010 - 54710	PH CARSEAT SAFETY GRANT	\$5,000.00

**AMEND 2024 PUBLIC HEALTH BUDGET TO ACCEPT
THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT GRANT**

WHEREAS, the New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) has awarded a Performance Improvement Grant to the Seneca County Health Department for 2024; and

WHEREAS, the amount of this grant is \$14,099; and

WHEREAS, the award amount was not known at the time of the development of the 2024 budget; and

WHEREAS, this grant allows for county reimbursement for Public Health covered activities and must be received from NYSDOH by December 31, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the 2024 departmental expense and revenue accounts must be increased by \$14,099 to accurately reflect the grant award; and

WHEREAS, the resolution has been reviewed and approved by the Health and Human Services Standing Committee at its January 23, 2024 meeting; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Seneca County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes and directs the County Manager to sign all necessary documents to accept the NYSDOH Performance Improvement Grant for the period January 1, 2024, through December 31, 2024; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Department of Finance be authorized to make the necessary budgetary and accounting entries to affect the intent of this resolution, including amending the 2024 Public Health budget to accept the grant revenue as follows:

INCREASE 104010-43447 (Performance Improvement Grant)	\$14,099
INCREASE 104010-54708 (Performance Improvement Grant)	\$14,099

**CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THE OFFICE FOR THE AGING FOUR
YEAR PLAN FOR SERVICES AND FUNDING APPLICATIONS**

WHEREAS, the Seneca County Office for the Aging is required to submit the Four Year Plan for Aging Services for the period April 1, 2024 – March 31, 2028 for Seneca County, which includes funding applications; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on November 29, 2023, at 2465 Bonadent Drive, Suite 4 Waterloo, NY on said plan; and

WHEREAS, the Health and Human Services Standing Committee reviewed and approved this resolution on January 23, 2023; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized and directed to sign the Office for the Aging's Four-Year Plan for Aging Services for the period April 1, 2024 – March 31, 2028 and funding applications for the period April 1, 2024- March 31, 2025; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Director of the Office for the Aging is hereby authorized and directed to submit such funding applications and enter into agreements and contracts as described in said plan.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS APPROVES BRIANNE EN CONTRACT AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, the Seneca County Board approved a service contract with Brianne En, NPP for provision of Psychiatric services; and

WHEREAS, an additional thirteen dollars and twenty five cents (\$13.25) an hour is needed to bring this contractor’s pay rate in line with other contractors performing the same duties with the same level of experience; and

Mental Health 104220.54350	Total Contract Amount (\$)	Rate (\$)	Hours
Brianne En, NPP	88,000	110.00	800

WHEREAS, this would increase the previously approved contract by \$10,600 from \$77,400 to \$88,000; and

WHEREAS, the increased pay rate would be supported by collection of medical fees and are supported in the 2024 budget; and

WHEREAS, the contract was approved by the Health and Human Services Committee on January 23, 2024; therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Seneca County Board of Supervisors does hereby authorize and direct the County Manager to sign the contract amendment for Brianne En, NPP; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Seneca County Board of Supervisors does hereby authorize and direct the Finance Department to pay Brianne En, as contracted, when duly appropriated.

**BOARD OF SUPERVISORS APPROVES SENECA COUNTY
COMMUNITY SERVICES BOARD'S (CSB) 2024 APPOINTMENTS**

WHEREAS, on October 17, 2023 the CSB agreed to reappoint Seneca County CSB member Susan Ottenweller, to the position of Chair, and Joseph Lorenzetti as Vice Chair with a term expiration date of December 31, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Seneca County CSB agreed to appoint CSB Member Michael Alessio, to the position of Chair of the Alcohol and Substance Abuse Subcommittee, both with a term expiration date of December 31, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Seneca County CSB has agreed to reappoint Seneca County CSB Member Maria Gigliotti to the position of Chair of the Mental Health Subcommittee, with a term expiration date of December 31, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Seneca County CSB reappointed Stanley Hatch as the Chair of the Developmental Disabilities Subcommittee, with a term expiration date of December 31, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Health and Human Services Committee approved the CSB's 2024 appointments and reviewed this resolution on January 23, 2024; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Seneca County Board of Supervisors hereby approves CSB appointments for 2024.

**SENECA COUNTY MANAGER TO SIGN THE SENECA COUNTY 2024 EDUCATION CONTRACT BETWEEN
FINGER LAKES COMMUNITY COLLEGE AND SENECA COUNTY DIVISION OF HUMAN SERVICES FOR
EDUCATION COORDINATOR SERVICES**

WHEREAS, the Seneca County Division of Human Services would like to enter into agreement with Finger Lakes Community College for the Employee Education and Training Program and Education Coordinator Services; and

WEHREAS, the 2024 Employee Education and Training Program provides DHS employees options to earn college credit toward completion of a College Certificate, Associate's, Bachelor's, or Master's degree, and attend in-service and non-credit training programs; and

WEHREAS, the contract with the community college supports both the education of individual workers and training within the organization; and

WHEREAS, the Education Coordinator will provide assistance to the Division by facilitating registration into education and training opportunities to all DHS employees and other related agency staff; arrange for training that will help strengthen and develop workplace skills, community collaboration and efficiency; purchase training supplies and curriculum; and assist the Commissioner and Staff Development Coordinator in identifying training resources for the Division; and

WHEREAS, this contract also funds EAP services for all DHS employees; and

WHEREAS, this contract is budgeted under project account 106010 54700 SS06 for 2024; and

WHEREAS, this resolution has been reviewed and approved by the Health and Human Services Standing Committee on January 23, 2024, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, the Board of Supervisors authorizes the approval of the contract with Finger Lakes Community College and authorizes the Seneca County Manager to sign the 2024 agreement with Finger Lakes Community College.

**AUTHORIZE ACCEPTANCE OF CREST GRANT
FROM DORMITORY AUTHORITY STATE OF NEW YORK STATE**

WHEREAS, New York State (DASNY) has authorized Seneca County to be a recipient of the Community Resiliency, Economic Sustainability, and Technology Program (CREST) Grant; and

WHEREAS, Seneca County has been awarded \$75,000 to support renovation to the Historic Seneca County Courthouse in Ovid; and

WHEREAS, there is a need for further renovations at the Historic Seneca County Courthouse; and

WHEREAS, this resolution has been reviewed and approved by the Public Works Committee at its January 23, 2024 meeting; now, therefore be it,

RESOLVED, that the Seneca County Board of Supervisors approves the acceptance of CREST Grant contract in the amount of \$75,000 from DASNY and authorizes and directs the County Manager to sign all necessary grant paperwork; and be it further,

RESOLVED, that the Department of Finance is authorized to make the necessary budgetary and accounting entries to affect the intent of this resolution with unused portions of the grant flowing into future years as per the grant guidelines.

**AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING CONSULTANT FIRM BARTON & LOGUIDICE TO
MANAGE COUNTY HOUSE ROAD CULVERT CAPITAL PROJECT**

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 296-23 authorized the acceptance of BridgeNY funds, the establishment of a capital project and solicitation of an engineering firm to provide the design and engineering for the County House Road Culvert over Silver Creek Project, P.I.N. 375733; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 296-23 authorized a total capital project cost in the amount of \$1,225,758; and

WHEREAS, the Highway Superintendent solicited proposals from Region 3 Local Design Service Agreement (LDSA) list; and

WHEREAS, Barton & Loguidice of 443 Electronics Pkwy, Liverpool, NY 13088 submitted a proposal for engineering and design services for a contract amount not to exceed \$184,000; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Standing Committee approved this resolution at its January 23, 2024 meeting; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Seneca County Board of Supervisors does hereby authorize a contract with Barton & Loguidice for the design and engineering services for the County House Road Culvert over Silver Creek Project, P.I.N. 375733, not to exceed \$184,000; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Manager is hereby authorized and directed to sign any and all documents with Barton & Loguidice regarding engineering for the County House Road Culvert over Silver Creek Project, P.I.N. 375733; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Department of Finance is hereby authorized and directed to amend the Capital Project budget as follows:

			Existing Budget	Change	New Budget
805112 44589 SILVR	State Aid-Bridge NY	Revenue	\$1,225,758		\$1,225,758
805112 52001 SILVR	Bridge Project	Expenditure	\$1,225,758	(\$184,000)	\$1,041,758
805112 54341 SILVR	Engineer Fees	Expenditure		\$184,000	\$184,000

;and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Department of Finance be authorized to make the necessary budgetary and accounting entries to affect the intent of this resolution.

**SUPERVISORS SUPPORT RESTORATION AND REPAIRS TO HISTORIC SENECA COUNTY COURTHOUSE
AND COMMIT AMERICAN RECOVERY ACT FUNDS TO UNDERTAKE PROJECT**

WHEREAS, Seneca County is the owner of the historic Three Bears property in the Village of Ovid; and

WHEREAS, the historic Seneca County Courthouse known as Papa Bear requires repairs and restoration to the cupola for both aesthetic and safety reasons; and

WHEREAS, Bero Architects has developed plans and specifications to complete the needed repairs and restoration, and the revised estimate for said improvements is \$384,000; and

WHEREAS, the County has been successful in securing partial grant funding of \$75,000 from DASNY to accomplish project these improvements, and also has received \$100,000 Federal Second Tranche funds that are available for this project, but still requires additional funding in the amount of \$220,000; and

WHEREAS, Seneca County is in receipt of funding from the federal government from the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) that would be an appropriate funding source for this project in the amount of \$200,000; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution has been recommended for approval by the ARPA Committee and the Public Works Standing Committee at its meeting on January 23 2024; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Seneca County Board of Supervisors commits \$220,000.00 funding from the American Rescue Plan Act to support this project as set forth above; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Director of Finance is authorized and directed to make any necessary budget and account entries necessary to implement the intent of this Resolution; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the County Manager is authorized to engage Bero Architects to prepare specifications and documents in anticipation of seeking bids this project the project, and solicit bids for final review by the Board before award.

SUPERVISORS SUPPORT RENOVATIONS OF THE COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING FOR TRANSFER OF OFFICE OF AGING OPERATIONS AND COMMIT AMERICAN RECOVERY ACT FUNDS TO UNDERTAKE PROJECT

WHEREAS, Seneca County Office of the Aging (OFA) has been operating from space in the former Bonadent Building for several years; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that in order to provide adequate space and facilities to Seneca County Mental Health Services, transfer of their offices and operations from the 31 Thurber Drive property to renovated space currently occupied by OFA is the most cost-effective option available to the County; and

WHEREAS to facilitate this move, the renovation of the currently underutilized space on the 1st floor of the County Office building for OFA operations would also present the most cost-effective option available to the County; and

WHEREAS, Architect John Snyder has completed the preliminary documents and plans for the renovations to the 1st floor space for OFA, and the estimated costs for the same would require commitment of funding in the amount of \$1,100,000; and

WHEREAS, Seneca County is in receipt of funding from the federal government from the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) that would be an appropriate funding source for this project in the amount of \$1.1 million ; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution has been recommended for approval by the ARPA Committee and the Public Works Standing Committee at its meeting on January 23, 2024; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Seneca County Board of Supervisors commits \$1,100,000 funding from the American Rescue Plan Act to support this project as set forth above; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Director of Finance is authorized and directed to make any necessary budget and account entries necessary to implement the intent of this Resolution; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the County Manager is authorized to engage John Snyder Architects to prepare specifications and documents in anticipation of seeking bids for this project and solicit bids for final review by the Board before award.

APPOINTMENTS TO SENECA COUNTY AGRICULTURE ENHANCEMENT BOARD

WHEREAS, two appointments to the Agriculture Enhancement Board have expired; and

WHEREAS, appointments to the Agriculture Enhancement Board are made by the Seneca County Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, this resolution has been reviewed and approved by the Agriculture & Environmental Affairs Standing Committee on January 23, 2024; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the following persons are re-appointed to the Agriculture Enhancement Board for an additional three-year term to expire on December 31, 2026:

- Peter Decloux, Town of Ovid, as an Agriculture Business representative
- Julie Thompson, Town of Fayette, as a Farmer Representative

**AUTHORIZE ACCEPTANCE OF FOURTH UPSTATE QUALITY IMPROVEMENT AND CASELOAD REDUCTION
GRANT FROM NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF INDIGENT LEGAL SERVICES**

WHEREAS, New York State Indigent Legal Services Board has authorized Seneca County to be a recipient of the Fourth Upstate Quality Improvement and Caseload Reduction Grant; and

WHEREAS, Seneca County has been awarded \$300,000 for the period July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2026; and

WHEREAS, there is no local match requirement; and

WHEREAS, said grant award is to support local initiatives aimed at supporting improvements in the quality of representation provided to indigent persons; and

WHEREAS, The Seneca County Public Defender supports obtaining this funding and commits to enhancing the services received by indigent residents in Seneca County through the Public Defender's Office; and

WHEREAS, this resolution has been reviewed and approved by the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Committee at its January 23, 2024 meeting; now, therefore be it,

RESOLVED, that the Seneca County Board of Supervisors approves the acceptance of the Fourth Upstate Quality Improvement and Caseload Reduction Grant contract in the amount of \$300,000 from the Office of Indigent Legal Services for the period July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2026 and authorizes and directs the County Manager to sign all necessary grant paperwork; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Department of Finance is authorized to make the necessary budgetary and accounting entries to affect the intent of this resolution with unused portions of the grant flowing into future years.

**SUPERVISORS AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE OF A REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
TO CREATE A SENECA COUNTY HOUSING PLAN**

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 222-23, the Seneca County Board of Supervisors accepted the findings of *Housing Between the Lakes, A Housing Needs Assessment for Seneca County, NY* while also acknowledging that housing development is economic development; and

WHEREAS, a primary recommendation of the Housing Needs Assessment is that Seneca County should initiate and manage the creation and implementation of a contextually appropriate housing strategic plan that engages with local governments and key stakeholders resulting in an actionable vision for housing development and investment in Seneca County; and

WHEREAS, the Seneca County Board of Supervisors approved funding for this purpose in the 2024 Planning & Community Development Department budget; and

WHEREAS, the Economic Development, Tourism & Housing Committee reviewed and approved this resolution on January 23, 2024; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Seneca County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes and directs the Department of Planning and Community Development to prepare and issue a Request for Proposals (RFP) from qualified planning firms to coordinate the development of a Seneca County Housing Plan.

**TENTATIVE AGENDA
SENECA COUNTY
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
BOARD MEETING**

**TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 13, 2024
BEGINNING AT 6PM**

26. UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

27. NEW BUSINESS:

This resolution is to be considered under Rule 29 of the Board of Supervisors Rules of Order

1. ISSUE: SUPERVISORS AUTHORIZE APPLICATION BY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT FOR U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE BWCIPI GRANT

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Justice announced the 2024 Body-Worn Camera Policy and Implementation Program (BWCIPI) to Support Law Enforcement Agencies Grant; and

WHEREAS, the grant provides funding to initiate or enhance comprehensive Body-Worn Camera (BWC) programs for Law Enforcement Agencies; and

WHEREAS, the grant requires a 1:1 county match and caps the maximum funding at \$2,000 per BWC placed in service, which may include funding for related equipment, officer training or BWCIPI administrative personnel, to which the Seneca County Sheriff's Department has adopted qualifying BWC units; and

WHEREAS, the Seneca County Sheriff's Office has placed thirty-five (35) BWC's in service since 2022 and would like to continue further implementation of the BWC program and needs authorization by the Board to re-apply for a maximum grant award of \$30,000. Required county matching funds of \$30,000 would be provided under the existing 2024 budget line 103113-52400; and

WHEREAS, the application deadline for the grant is March 4th 2024 at 12:59 P.M.; and

WHEREAS, this resolution was brought before the Board of Supervisors by motion pursuant to Rule 29 of the Board; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, the Board of Supervisors approves the Seneca County Sheriff's Department applying for the U.S. Department of Justice 2024 Body-Worn Camera Policy and Implementation Program (BWCIPI) to Support Law Enforcement Agencies Grant; and it is further

RESOLVED, the County Manager is directed and authorized to sign all necessary documentation and any budget actions necessary or otherwise related to the same.

28. SPECIAL ORDER OF THE DAY